August 28, 2019

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2018, City Council adopted the FY 2018-19 HUD Consolidated Plan Budget and the Proposed FY 2017-18 Reprogramming Budget, and the amendment to the five-year Consolidated Plan- by Resolution No. 18-0987; and

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2019, City Council authorized the final adoption of Reprogramming Budget No. 1 (Substantial Amendment No. 1) to the FY 2018-19 Action Plan by Resolution No. 19-0556; and

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2019, City Council authorized the preliminary adoption of Substantial Amendment No. 2 to the FY 2018-19 Action Plan for the HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) and Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) by Resolution No. 19-0639; and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2019, City Council held a public hearing to receive comments on Substantial Amendment No. 2 to the FY 2018-19 Action plan for the HOME Investment Partnerships Program and Community Development Block Grant Program and authorized the final adoption of Substantial Amendment No. 2 to the FY 2018-19 Action Plan by Resolution No. 19-1061; and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2019, City Council authorized the preliminary adoption of Substantial Amendment No. 3 to the FY 2018-19 Action Plan for the Emergency Solutions Grant Program to reallocate FY17 ESG funds by Resolution No. 19-1063; and

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2019, City Council held a public hearing to receive comments on Substantial Amendment No. 3 to the FY 2018-19 Action Plan for the Emergency Solutions Grant Program to reallocate FY17 ESG funds and approved the final adoption of Substantial Amendment No. 3 to the FY 2018-19 Action Plan by Resolution No. 19-1162; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to provide housing opportunities for persons of low- and moderate-income.

Now, Therefore.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council hereby authorizes preliminary adoption of Substantial Amendment No. 4 to the FY 2018-19 Action Plan for the HOME Investment Partnerships Program for housing, associated administrative and soft costs to **(a)** receive and deposit unanticipated program income in an amount of \$3,600,000.00; **(b)** increase appropriations from \$1,000,000.00 to \$4,600,000.00 to be used for similar eligible activities; and **(c)** hold a public hearing on October <u>98</u>, 2019 to receive comments on Substantial Amendment No. 4 to the FY 2018-19.

August 28, 2019

SECTION 2. That a public hearing will be held on October 98, 2019 before the Dallas City Council to receive comments on Substantial Amendment No. 4 to the FY 2018-19 for the HOME Program, to receive and deposit unanticipated program income and increase appropriations for housing, associated administrative and soft costs.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

AUG 28 2019

CITY SECRETARY